CHAPTER 225—S. F. No. 31

[Coded]

An act permitting the board of education of independent school districts to purchase retirement annuities for employees and to allocate from the employees' compensation to pay the permiums therefor; amending Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article IV, Section 17, by adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article IV, Section 17, is amended by adding a new subdivision thereto to read as follows:

allocations Subd.*1*2. Annuities, payroll ized. At the request of an employee and as part of his compensation arrangement, the board may purchase an individual annuity contract for an employee for retirement or other purposes and may make payroll allocations in accordance with such arrangement for the purpose of paying the entire premium due and to become due under such contract. The allocation shall be made in a manner which will qualify the annuity premiums (or a portion thereof) for the benefit afforded under section 403(b) of the current Federal Internal Revenue Code or any equivalent provision of subsequent federal income tax law. The employee shall own such contract and his rights thereunder shall be nonforfeitable except for failure to pay premiums. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article VI, Section 12, shall not be applicable hereto and the board shall have no liability thereunder because of its purchase of any individual annuity contracts. This statute shall be applied in a nondiscriminatory manner to employees of the school district.

Approved April 10, 1961.

CHAPTER 226—S. F. No. 56

[Coded]

An act establishing the Savanna Portage state park; authorizing the commissioner of conservation to acquire lands for park purposes; and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. [85.181] Savanna Portage state park. The commissioner of conservation is authorized to acquire by gift, purchase or condemnation, as funds are available, the following described lands in the counties of Aitkin and St. Louis, and state of Minnesota:

All lands in section 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 and 25 in town-ship 51 north, range 22 west.

All of section 30 in township 51 north, range 21 west.

All of sections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9, the north half and the north half of the south half of section 1 and 2, the north half and the north half of the south half and the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section 3, the west half of the west half of section 10, the west half of section 18, the northwest quarter of section 19, in township 50 north, range 22 west.

All of sections 1, 12, 25 and the east half of the east half of section 13, and the east half of the northeast quarter and the north half of the southeast quarter and the southeast quarter of section 24, and the east half of the southeast quarter of section 26, and the eash half and the southwest quarter of section 35, and the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 34, in township 50 north, range 23 west.

The north half of the northeast quarter, and the northwest quarter, and the north half of the southwest quarter, and the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section 2, the east half and the east half of the southwest quarter of section 3, and the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter, and the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter, and the north half of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter, in section 10, and government lot 1 in section 9, and government lot 4 in section 4, township 49 north, range 23 west.

All of the lands described in section 1 when acquired as herein provided shall be perpetually dedicated for state park purposes and administered in the manner provided for other state parks and shall be known as Savanna Portage state park.

There is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund to the commissioner of conservation the sum of \$3300 for the purposes of this act which shall remain available until expended, provided that said sum shall be expended only as there is made available to the commissioner for the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

purposes of this act matching gifts of cash or land of a value as determined by the commissioner.

Approved April 10, 1961.

CHAPTER 227—S. F. No. 154

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to convey certain interests in lands in Ramsey county, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance by the state of lands in Ramsey county. The commissioner of conservation of the state of Minnesota is hereby authorized on behalf of the state of Minnesota to convey to the owners of the land as hereinafter described, land situated in Ramsey County, Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

All that part of Johanna Narrows according to the subdivided plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Ramsey County, Minnesota, except that part described as follows:

- 1. The West 25 feet of Lot 1, Block 1.
- 2. The East 25 feet of Lot 2, Block 1.
- Through and across Shorewood Drive on a parcel of land bounded by the following described lines:

Beginning at a point on the south line of Lot 1, Block 1 at a point 125.0 feet south of the north line of said lot and 75 feet west of the east line of Lot 1, Block 1, Thence southerly and parallel to the east line of Lot 1, Block 1, 91.0 feet more or less to the north line of Lot 6, Block 2, Thence north and westerly on a segment of a 50 foot radius curve that terminates at the northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 2, Thence west on the north line of Lot 1, Block 2, 25.0 feet, Thence north on a line parallel to

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by $rac{ ext{strikeout}}{ ext{t}}$.